RESOLUTION NO. 381

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 236 FOR 2012 REGARDING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF COHOES SUPPORTING THE CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING PREVENTION INITIATIVE

Introduced: 10/9/12

By Health Committee, Messrs. Morse and Ward:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 124 for 2012, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Department of Health regarding the Childhood Lead Primary Prevention Program, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 236 for 2012, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the City of Cohoes to conduct visual inspections and require the remediation of defective paint of residences in the targeted zip codes of the Lead Poisoning Primary Prevention Grant to fully support efforts to reduce the number of lead poisoned children in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Health has requested an amendment to Resolution No. 236 for 2012 to reflect that City of Cohoes Code Enforcement be reimbursed for each initial visual inspection at a rate not to exceed \$50 per inspection, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner also requested that the agreement authorized by the resolution reflect that all County employees that participate in re-inspections and any other duties related to this agreement be fully funded through this same grant, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 236 for 2012 is amended to indicate that City of Cohoes Code Enforcement are authorized to be reimbursed an amount not to exceed \$50 per initial visual inspection and that all County employees that participate in re-inspections and any other duties related to this agreement be fully funded through this same grant, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/9/12